

No. 16-35320
[NO. 2:15cv00629JCC, USDC, W.D. Washington]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CURTISS WILSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HORTON'S TOWING, a Washington corporation, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable John C. Coughenour
United States Senior District Judge

ANNETTE L. HAYES
United States Attorney
Western District of Washington

TEAL LUTHY MILLER
Assistant United States Attorney
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-553-7970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
I. Whether the district court, when it denied plaintiff’s challenge to the United States’ substitution in place of the defendant tribal police officer, correctly relied on the United States Attorney’s certification that the officer was acting within the scope of his employment in carrying out a compact of self-governance between the Lummi Nation and the Bureau of Indian Affairs when he served a notice of seizure and intent to forfeit plaintiff’s truck.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
A. The Federal Tort Claims Act	3
B. The Westfall Act.....	4
C. The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act	5
D. The Tribal Self-Governance Act	7
II. Facts and Prior Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court correctly accepted the United States Attorney’s Carrying-Out-The-Compact Certification.....	17

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	17
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	31
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	19
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2181 (2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	30

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Aminoil U.S.A., Inc. v. California State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 674 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>David v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014)	28

<i>Green v. Hall</i> , 8 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 1993)	18, 21
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. DEA</i> , 111 F.3d 1148 (4th Cir. 1997)	17, 19
<i>Jackson v. Tate</i> , 648 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Kashin v. Kent</i> , 457 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Lumarse, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 191 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Ortiz–Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176, 1179 (9th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Pauly v. U.S. Dept. of Agri.</i> , 348 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 24
<i>Shirk v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Navajo Nation</i> , 382 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004)	27, 30
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>U-Haul Intern., Inc. v. Estate of Albright</i> , 626 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
State Cases	
<i>Elder v. Cisco Const. Co.</i> , 52 Wash. 2d 241 (Wash. 1958)	13

State v. Schmuck,
850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993).....20

Federal Statutes

Title 25 United States Code

Section 13.....6
 Section 450.....5
 Section 450f7, 20
 Section 2801.....29
 Section 2803.....29
 Section 2803(2) 27, 30
 Section 5301.....5, 6
 Section 5329.....6

Title 28 United States Code

Section 1291.....2
 Section 1331.....2
 Section 1346(b).....3
 Section 1346(b)(1)3
 Section 2401(b).....3
 Section 2671-26803, 20
 Section 2675.....15
 Section 2675(a)3
 Section 2679(b).....4
 Section 2679(d).....4
 Section 2679(d)(1)5, 17
 Section 2680.....15

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 201(b)(2).....28

Federal Regulations

Title 28 Code of Federal Regulations

Section 14.2.....3

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 5021 (Jan. 29, 2016).....8
140 Cong. Rec. H1140-41 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1994).....8
